of the Company for the proposed preferential issue of Warrants convertible into Equity

Shares.

e) Proposal / Intent of the promoters, directors or key management personnel of the

Company to subscribe to the offer:

The proposed allottee is promoter / member of the promoter group of the Company. Mr.

Kamall Ahuja is also Non-Executive Non-Independent Director of the Company. The proposed

allotteeis intending to participate / subscribe to the proposed issue of warrants. No other

Director(s) or Key Managerial Personnel(s) or their respective relatives are subscribing to

this offer.

f) Equity Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:

The table mentioned below shows the expected shareholding pattern of the Company

consequent to issue of Equity Shares upon conversion of the Warrants and assuming

Annual Report 2019-20 Page 21

conversion of all the Warrants (Convertible within a period of 18 (eighteen) months from the

date of allotment) proposed to be allotted to the promoters / members of the promoter

group of the Company as per the resolution:

S.

No.
Category

Pre-issue Issue of

warrants

Post-issue #

Shares % Shares %

1
Promoters

(Individual)
700634 25.00 140000 840634 28.57

2 Public (Individual) 1513900 54.02 - 1513900 51.45

3 Public (HUF) 298000 10.63 - 298000 10.13

4
Public (Body

Corporate)
290000 10.35 - 290000 9.85

TOTAL 2802534 100 140000 2942534 100

# assuming full conversion of the warrants

g) Proposed time frame within which the preferential warrant issue shall be
completed

As required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Warrants shall be issued and allotted by the

Company within a period of Fifteen (15) days from the date of passing of this resolution

provided that where the issue and allotment of the said Warrants is pending on account of

pendency of any approval for such issue and allotment by any regulatory authority or the

Central Government, the issue and allotment shall be completed within a period of Fifteen

(15) days from the date receipt of last of such approvals.

[…]

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its
property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of
transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at
the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities. This
exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets and
investment property covered by Ind AS 40 Investment Properties.
Accordingly, the company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and investment property at their previous GAAP carring value.

(B) Reconciliations between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for previous periods.
The following table represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2018 and as at
31 March 2019

As at 31 March 2019 As at 1 April 2018

Particular

  Previous
Gaap

Adjustment IND AS Previous
Gaap

Adjustment IND AS

Assets

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents   70,425 0 70,425 3,55,537 0 3,55,537

Loans and Advances   1,93,39,251 0 1,93,39,251 2,86,16,792 0 2,86,16,792

Investments   66,59,925 0 66,59,925 66,59,925 0 66,59,925

Other financial assets   7,82,196 0 7,82,196 0 0 0

Non-financial assets

Current tax assets(net)   3,29,428 0 3,29,428 1,65,491 0 1,65,491
Property, plant and
equipment   12,210 0 12,210 13,856 0 13,856

Other intangible assets   16,215 0 16,215 0 0 0
Other non-financial
assets   72,139 0 72,139 29,503 0 29,503

Total Assets   2,72,81,789 0 2,72,81,789 3,58,41,104 0 3,58,41,104

26 First Time Adoption (Contd..)

As at 31 March 2019 As at 1 April 2018

Particular
  Previous

Gaap
Adjustment IND AS Previous

Gaap
Adju
stme

nt

IND AS

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables   5,44,186 0 5,44,186 2,26,488 0 2,26,488

Borrowings   0 0 0 86,74,218 0 86,74,218

Non-financial
liabilities
Current tax liabilities
(net)   0 0 0 0 0 0

Provisions   48,400 0 48,400 71,600 0 71,600
Other non-financial
liabilities   30,061 0 30,061 4,76,839 0 4,76,839

Equity

Equity share capital
2,67,00,00

0 0 2,67,00,000
2,67,00,00

0 0 2,67,00,000

Other equity   (40,858) 0 (40,858) (3,08,041) 0 (3,08,041)

Total liabilities and
equity

2,72,81,78
9 0 2,72,81,789

3,58,41,10
4 0 3,58,41,104

   Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31
March 2019

As at 31 March 2019

Particular

  Previous
Gaap

Adjustmen
t

IND AS

   Revenue from
operations

Interest Income

21,41,075 0

21,41,07
5

   Other income

2,00,000 0 2,00,000

   Total income
  23,41,075 0

23,41,07
5

   Expenses
   Finance costs

5,49,608 0 5,49,608
   Employee Benefits

Expenses

11,04,259 0
11,04,25

9
   Depreciation and

amortization expense

8,431 0 8,431
   Other expenses

4,10,540 0 4,10,540

Total expense   20,72,838 0
20,72,83

8

   Profit before tax

2,68,237 0 2,68,237

Tax expenses:
   Current tax
   Current year

(47,200) 0 (47,200)
   Earlier year

(1,000) 0 (1,000)

   MAT Credit
Entitlement

47,145 0 47,145

   Profit for the year / Total
comprehensive income 2,67,182 0 2,67,182

   Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019 summarised in
below table

Particular

  As at
31.03.2019

As at
01.0
4.20
18

Equity as reported under
previous GAAP

(40,858
)   (3,08,041)

Adjustments

   0   0

Equity as per Ind AS
(40,858

)   (3,08,041)

26 First Time Adoption (Contd..)

   Notes to first time adoption of Ind AS

  (1) Impairment on financial assets
  Under previous GAAP, loan losses and provisions were computed basis RBI guidelines and